
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 22 April 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, Janet Bragg, 
Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
22 APRIL 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April 2014 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 11 - 98) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

8. Planning and Design Brief - Site Of The Former Westfield 
School 

(Pages 99 - 168) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

9. Planning and Design Brief - Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe (Pages 169 - 
258) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

10. Enforcement of Planning Control:  Advertisement Hoardings 
in Wincobank and Blackburn 

(Pages 259 - 
272) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

11. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 273 - 
276) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

12. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre 
and East Area 

(Pages 277 - 
292) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 



 

 

Services 
 

13. Quart
[...]
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 1 April 2014 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, 

Janet Bragg, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, 
Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 March, 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Thursday 17 Apr
[...]
resolved, 

authority be given for the Order to be confirmed as an Unopposed Order. 
 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 13/04176/FUL and 
other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having heard representations from a representative of the South Yorkshire 

Badger Group commenting on the development, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 4 dwellinghouses with associated car parking and 
landscaping at 183 Greystones Road (Case No. 14/00221/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, with a request that officers (i) undertake a further inspection of the 
trees on the site to ascertain, in addition to those already protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order, if any others are worthy of being protected by an Order and (ii) 
seek the support of the developer to liaise with the South Yorkshire Badger Group 
over works they are undertaking on site in relation to the badger sets and runs; 

  
 (c) having noted that the Legal Agreement had been completed, an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of the south east corner of Bells Court and 
conversion and extension to form 39 student apartments with associated 
landscaping at Bells Court, Bells Square (Case No. 13/04176/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
 (d) having noted the amended Heads of Terms in respect of the Section 106 Legal 

Agreement concerning phase contributions, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.04.2014 

 
 

51 dwellings, 731.6 square metres of commercial floor space, reinstatement of 
Kelham Street, access, car parking, landscaping and associated works at the site 
of Richardson’s Cutlery Works, Alma Street and Russell Street (Case No. 
13/01959/FUL) be granted conditionally, subject to (i) completion of a Legal 
Agreement and (ii) an amendment to Condition 3 requiring the developer to submit 
details to the Local Planning Authority for approval, in respect of a public display 
concerning the heritage of the site. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 85 ROBIN LANE 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint received, concerning a breach of planning control in 
respect of the unauthorised erection of a first floor balcony at the rear of 85 Robin 
Lane.  The report stated that the owner had been asked to remove or submit an 
application for the development and that, although some details had been 
submitted, the information was insufficient to validate the application.  

  
8.2 It was viewed that, whilst the modern design was appropriate for the building, 

without the assessment of a planning application, the balcony was considered 
contrary to Policy H14 of the Unitary Development Plan and Guideline 1, 2 and 6 
of the Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate steps including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the balcony at the rear of 85 Robin Lane; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be authorised 

to vary the action in order to achieve th
[...]
ful Use/planning 
application had not been submitted, it was necessary that enforcement action was 
sought in respect of the matter. 

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That (a) having considered the requirements of Articles 8 and 1 (First 

Protocol) of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate 
steps including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the cessation of the use of the land for stationing caravans 
for residential accommodation and provision of welfare facilities, their removal and 
for the removal of the unauthorised containers also sited within land at Oak Lodge 
Farm Livery Yard, Thompson Hill; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be authorised 

to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 13 COLLEGE STREET 
 

10.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into complaints received, concerning a breach of planning control in 
respect of the unauthorised replacement roof tiles at 13 College Street.  The report 
indicated that the property was situated within the Broomhill Conservation Area 
and was included in the Broomhill Article 4(1) Direction, which removed permitted 
development rights.  It was stated that planning permission had been approved for 
alterations to the property, but that this did not include replacement of the natural 
roof tiles with artificial ones. 

  
10.2 An assessment of the breach of control considered the replacement artificial tiles 

were an inappropriate modern material and of poor design in the Conservation 
Area and as such was contrary to Policies S10, BE5, BE15, BE16 and BE17 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

  
10.3 Reference was also made 
[...]
ing in the future. 

  
11.4 RESOLVED:  That (a) the writing-off of an outstanding Section 106 Agreement 

debt for the amount of £6,050.00 in relation to Planning Application Case No. 
02/03814/FUL, be endorsed;  

  
 (b) the Director of Finance be advised of the aforementioned decision accordingly; 

and 
  
 (c) officers be requested to provide an update report to a future meeting of this 

Committee concerning Section 106 Legal Agreements where the associated 
funding was subject to recovery procedures. 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 22 
April 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of:   Director of Regeneration and Development Services 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    22/04/2014 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Lucy Bond, Chris Heeley and John Williamson 2734218 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations   

(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 


[...]
k associated with the storage of waste including adequate ventilation and 
fire precautions.  

· Any agreed method of waste management outside the standard service provided via the waste collection authority will be liable for 
capital and revenue costs. 
 

Access & Servicing (Specific to flats) 
· Bins will be pulled a maximum of 12 metres from the storage area to refuse collection vehicle. 

· Arrangements can be made with the waste collection authority where access is within the prescribed measure to collect direct from 
storage area, alternatively agreement must be sought with the waste collection authority to designate a suitable collection & return 
point.   

 
  

P
age 257



P
age 258

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development  
    Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    22 April 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lee Brook 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 11 Advertisement Hoardings in Wincobank / 

Blackburn 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
  

That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or Head 
of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including if 
necessary, enforcement action, the service of Discontinuance Notices 
and the institution of legal proceedings to secure: 

 
(i) The discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 

freestanding 48 sheet hoardings, ref H1 and H2, including the 
removal of the associated supporting structure and platform, 
from the land at the junction of Fife Street and Barrow Road, 

 
(ii) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 48 sheet 

hoardings, ref H3 and H4 including the removal of the 
associated supporting structure, from land adjacent 2 Fife 
Street,  

  
(iii) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 48 sheet 

hoardings, ref.H5 and H6, including the associated supporting 
structure from land adjacent Blackburn Brook, Fife Street,  

 
(iv) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the 48 sheet 

hoarding and associated supporting structure and screen 
fencing, ref. H7, land adjacent to 14 Blackburn Road,  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 10

Page 259



 
(v) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the flank wall of 4 

Fife Street for the display of advertisements, including the 
removal of the existing 48 sheet hoarding, ref. H8, 

 
(vi) the discontinuance of the display of the 48 sheet advertisement 

hoarding, ref. H9, including the removal of the supporting 
structure at land 35 metres north west of 20 Ecclesfield Road,  

 
(vii) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the flank wall of 

54/54A Barrow Road for the display of advertisements, including 
the removal of the existing 48 sheet hoarding, ref. H10,  

 
(viii) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the back wall of the 

outbuilding at 74 Barrow Road for the display of advertisements, 
including the removal of the existing 48 sheet hoarding, ref. H11,  

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

Page 260



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING AND  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      22 APRIL 2014  
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
11 ADVERTISEMENT HOARDINGS IN WINCOBANK / BLACKBURN, 
COMPRISING: 
 
LAND AT JUNCTION OF FIFE STREET AND BARROW ROAD, 
2 NON-ILLUMINATED 6m x 3m HOARDINGS, (ref H1 & H2) 
 
LAND ADJACENT 2 FIFE STREET, 1 NON-ILLUMINATED 6m x 3m 
HOARDING AND 1 ILLUMINATED 6m x 3m HOARDING, (ref H3 & H4) 
 
LAND ADJACENT BLACKBURN BROOK, FIFE STREET, 2 NON-
ILLUMINATED 6m x 3m HOARDINGS, (ref.H5 & H6), 
 

[...]
NITIES 
 
7.1 There are no equal opportunity implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Section 223(1) of the Town & Country Planning Act , makes provision 
for the payment of reasonable expenses when claimed, for the cost of 
removing an advertisement, following enforcement action, which existed on 1st 
August 1948.  Any costs arising will be met from the existing planning revenue 
budget.  This is unlikely to apply in this case.  
 

Page 270



9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or Head 
of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including if 
necessary, enforcement action, the service of Discontinuance Notices and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure: 
 

(ix) The discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 
freestanding 48 sheet hoardings, ref H1 and H2, including the 
removal of the associated supporting structure and platform, 
from the land at the junction of Fife Street and Barrow Road, 

 
(x) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 48 sheet 

hoardings, ref H3 and H4 including the removal of the 
associated supporting structure, from land adjacent 2 Fife 
Street,  

  
(xi) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the two 48 sheet 

hoardings, ref.H5 and H6, including the associated supporting 
structure from land adjacent Blackburn Brook, Fife Street,  

 
(xii) the discontinuance (removal) of the display of the 48 sheet 

hoarding and associated supporting structure and screen 
fencing, ref. H7, land adjacent to 14 Blackburn Road,  

 
(xiii) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the flank wall of 4 

Fife Street for the display of advertisements, including the 
removal of the existing 48 sheet hoarding, ref. H8, 

 
(xiv) the discontinuance of the display of the 48 sheet advertisement 

hoarding, ref. H9, including the removal of the supporting 
structure at land 35 metres north west of 2
[...]
ter. He therefore concluded that the structure causes 
unacceptable harm and conflicts with Policy H14 of the UDP. Whilst the 
Inspector noted that the appellant has stated that they have suffered from 
anti-social behaviour, this was not sufficient reason to justify the harm caused 
by the fence in his view.  
 

 
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          22 April 2014 
  
 
 

Page 329



Page 330

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps

	8 Planning and Design Brief - Site Of The Former Westfield School
	Planning and Design Brief - Former Westfield School  - Appendix 1
	Planning  Design Brief - Former Westfield School site

	9 Planning and Design Brief - Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe
	Planning and Design Brief - Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe Appendix 1
	Planning and Design Brief - Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe

	10 Enforcement of Planning Control:  Advertisement Hoardings in Wincobank and Blackburn
	11 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	12 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Area
	13 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases In the South Area
	14 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area
	15 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 April 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, 

Janet Bragg, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and 
Roy Munn (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Wright and Councillor 
Roy Munn attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute.  An apology 
was also received from Councillor Bryan Lodge, but as it was submitted less than 
one full working day before the day of the Committee meeting, a substitute could 
not be appointed in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 33. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April, 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 12 May 2014, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as shown in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.04.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 (b) having noted (i) an additional representation commenting on the application 
and the development site, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting and (ii) an oral representation on behalf of the applicant at the meeting in 
support of the development, an application for planning permission for an 
Advanced Manufacturing and Research Centre, comprising B1(b) Advanced 
Manufacturing and Research space, ancilliary offices and amenities, car parking, 
replacement car parking, access and landscaping at land at Sheffield City Heliport 
(Case No. 14/00321/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to the completion of a 
Legal Agreement and clearance by the Secretary of State; 

  
 (c) having noted the receipt of a petition containing 41 signatures objecting to the 

proposed development and that it was subject to a legal agreement, as detailed in 
a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 5 dwellinghouses on land between 574 and 582 
Manchester Road, Stocksbridge (Case No. 14/00029/OUT) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to (i) an additional condition being attached requiring the 
developer to undertake the effective cleaning of vehicles accessing the 
construction site, as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and (ii) 
the completion of a legal agreement; and 

  
 (d) having (i) noted (A) an amendment to the report now submitted in respect of (1) 

the former low rise student accommodation (Page 66, Paragraph 3) and (2) 
confirming that 12 houses would be built on the proposed crescent (Page 81, 
paragraph 7), and (B) an additional representation commenting on the proposed 
development and the officer’s response, all as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard three oral representations at the meeting 
objecting to the proposed development and an oral representation on behalf of the 
applicant in support of the development, an application for planning permission for 
the demolition of Halls of Residence, Annexe building and 30 and 38 Taptonville 
Road, the erection of 97 residential units in two, three and four storey buildings 
and conversion of Hadow House and the Coach House to form 10 apartments with 
associated car parking and landscaping on land at Crookes Road and Taptonville 
Road/Crookes Road (Case No. 13/02948/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject 
to (i) the completion of a legal agreement and (ii) an additional condition being 
attached to require all houses on the development site to be constructed in a 
natural stone material to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 (NOTE Councillors Trevor Bagshaw and David Baker voted against the decision to 

grant planning permission for an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of Halls of Residence, Annexe building and 30 and 38 Taptonville Road, 
the erection of 97 residential units in two, three and four storey buildings and 
conversion of Hadow House and the Coach House to form 10 apartments with 
associated car parking and landscaping on land at Crookes Road and Taptonville 
Road/Crookes Road (Case No. 13/02948/FUL) and asked for their votes to be 
recorded accordingly). 

 
7.  
 

PLANNING AND DESIGN BRIEF - SITE OF THE FORMER WESTFIELD 
SCHOOL 
 

7.1 A report of the Director of Regeneration and Development Services concerning 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.04.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

the Planning and Design Brief for the site of the former Westfield School, 
Westfield Crescent was withdrawn from consideration by the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services. 

 
8.  
 

PLANNING AND DESIGN BRIEF - MOORTHORPE WAY, OWLTHORPE 
 

8.1 A report of the Director of Regeneration and Development Services concerning 
the Planning and Design Brief for Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe was withdrawn 
from consideration by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:  ADVERTISEMENT HOARDINGS 
IN WINCOBANK AND BLACKBURN 
 

9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a breach of planning control concerning 11 advertisement 
hoardings in the Wincobank and Blackburn area.  The report referred to previous 
city wide enforcement action over inappropriate adverts including large format sites 
which were considered to cause substantial injury to the visual amenity of the 
areas where they were displayed.  An assessment of the sites where enforcement 
action was proposed in the Wincobank and Blackburn area was detailed and it was 
stated that they were considered to be contrary to Policy BE13 of the Unitary 
Development Plan.  It was further stated that letters were being sent to land 
owners and to the advertising companies, along with Section 330 Notices, to 
advise of the proposed enforcement action. 

  
9.2 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services reported orally on 

proposed amendments to the report’s recommendations with regard to (i) 
Paragraph 9.1(xi) by the addition of the wording in respect of “the removal of the 
associated supporting structure” and (ii) Paragraph 9.1(xiv) by the addition of the 
wording in respect of “the removal of the display” and (iii) seeking authority for the 
Head of Planning to vary the proposed action and to take action in respect of any 
associated breaches of planning and advertising control.  

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action, the service of Discontinuance Notices and the 
institution of legal proceedings, to secure:  

  
 (i) the discontinuance and removal of the display of the two freestanding 48 sheet 

hoardings, reference H1 and H2, including the removal of the associated 
supporting structure and platform, from the land at the junction of Fife Street and 
Barrow Road, 

  
 (ii) the discontinuance and removal of the display of the two 48 sheet hoardings, 

reference H3 and H4, including the removal of the associated supporting structure, 
from land adjacent to 2 Fife Street; 

  
 (iii) the discontinuance and removal of the display of the two 48 sheet hoardings, 

reference H5 and H6, including the removal of the associated supporting structure, 
from land adjacent Blackburn Brook, Fife Street; 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.04.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
 (iv) the discontinuance and removal of the display of the 48 sheet hoarding and 

associated supporting structure and screen fencing, reference H7, on land 
adjacent to 14 Blackburn Road; 

  
 (v) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the flank wall of 4 Fife Street for the 

display of advertisements, including the removal of the existing 48 sheet hoarding, 
reference H8; 

  
 (vi) the discontinuance and removal of the display of the 48 sheet advertisement 

hoarding, reference H9, including the removal of the supporting structure, at land 
35 metres north west of 20 Ecclesfield Road; 

  
 (vii) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the flank wall of 54/54A Barrow 

Road for the display of advertisements, including the removal of the existing 48 
sheet hoarding, reference H10; and 

  
 (viii) the discontinuance of the use of the site at the back wall of the outbuilding at 

74 Barrow Road for the display of advertisements, including the removal of the 
existing 48 sheet hoarding, reference H11;  all as detailed in the report of the 
Director of Regeneration and Development Services and as shown on the plan 
now exhibited; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be authorised 

to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning and advertising 
control. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the city. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA 
 

11.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the City 
Centre and East area and (b) further information provided by the Director of 
Regeneration and Development Services to Members’ questions in respect of 
enforcement matters. 

 
12.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

12.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the South 
area and (b) further information provided by the Director of Regeneration and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.04.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Development Services to Members’ questions in respect of enforcement matters. 
 
13.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA 
 

13.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases being undertaken with 
respect to developments and advertisements in the West and North area. 

  
13.2 The owner of the business at Parker’s Yard (Page 323, Item 12) made 

representations in respect of enforcement action involving his company.  He 
referred to working closely with officers on an alternative site for his business, but 
following work undertaken on the site, the landowner had withdrawn from a 
proposed agreement for the business to relocate there.  In consideration of this 
matter it was strongly urged that more time be given than the proposed 16 weeks 
to secure the company’s future.  It was explained that the business, as now 
located, was in a commercial area and that recently there had been no complaints 
concerning its activities.  In view of the circumstances outlined, a further 
application was being considered to seek permission for the business to remain on 
site.  In response, the Director of Regeneration and Development Services 
expressed concern over the noise and the impact on the amenities of local 
residents arising from the activities of the business.  It was stated that if a further 
application was submitted, consultation would be undertaken with residents and 
that the enforcement action would be suspended until the outcome of a decision 
on the proposed application. 

  
13.3 RESOLVED: That (a) in light of comments now made in respect of Parker’s Yard, 

Stannington, the Director of Regeneration and Development Services be 
requested to provide an update report within two months from the date of this 
meeting; and 

  
 (b) further information provided by the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services to Members’ questions in respect of enforcement matters, be noted. 
 
14.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

14.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision.   

  
14.2 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services reported orally on an 

amendment to the report now submitted in respect of the substitution of the words 
“He therefore allowed” for the words “He therefore dismissed” (Page 329, 
Paragraph 4, Line 2). 

  
14.3 RESOLVED: That the report, as amended, be noted.  
 
15.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.04.2014 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

15.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 13 
May 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


